
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1944 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.02.2021 

 

REVIVAL OF SPINNING MILLS 

 
1944.  SHRI K. NAVASKANI:  

           SHRI BALUBHAU ALIAS SURESH NARAYAN DHANORKAR:              

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 
be pleased to state : 
 

 

(a) the number of spinning mills across the country, State-wise including Maharashtra;  

(b) the number of such spinning mills set up/ operational that have been shut down along with the 

reasons for closure; 

(c) the details of the schemes of Government to revive the closed and sick spinning mills across the 

country and the impact of such schemes along with the status of revival of such mills; and 

(d) the total number of skilled and unskilled labourers retrenched due to closure of spinning mills and 

the steps taken by the concerned State Governments and the Union Government in this regard?  

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
 

(a) & (b): As on 31.10.2020, there are 1241 operational and 563 inoperative/closed spinning mills 

in the country. The details of State-wise number of operational and closed mills are at Annexure- I.  

Closure of most of the mills took place before 2015. 

(c): There is no specific scheme for revival of closed spinning mills.  Some of the mills are closed 

due to poor obsolete technology which cannot compete with modern spinning mills.  There is surplus 

modernized spinning capacity in the country and Govt. is now focusing on creating similar modern 

weaving, processing and garment production capacity in the country, which has more employment 

creation potential.  To this objective Govt. is implementing Amended Technology Up-gradation 

Scheme (ATUFS), Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS), Scheme for Integrated Textile 

Park (SITP) and other Schemes like Technology Mission on Technical Textile (TMTT). 

  

(d):  As informed by M/o Labour & Employment, the Labour Bureau is not collecting information on 

skilled & unskilled workers for such textiles mills.  

 



Annexure-I 

State wise Spinning Mills in the Country (Non-SSI) as on 31.10.2020 

 

 

Sr No 
 

State / UT 

No of Functioning Mills 

(Stand-alone spinning) 

No of Closed Mills 

(Stand-alone spinning) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 104 24 

2 Assam 0 5 

3 Bihar 0 3 

4 Chhattisgarh 0 1 

5 Dadra Nagar Haveli 9 0 

6 Daman & Diu 0 1 

7 Delhi 0 0 

8 Goa 1 0 

9 Gujarat 31 19 

10 Haryana 25 45 

11 Himachal Pradesh 15 2 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 1 1 

13 Jharkhand 1 0 

14 Karnataka 10 27 

15 Kerala 17 14 

16 Madhya Pradesh 29 15 

17 Maharashtra 115 47 

18 Manipur 0 1 

19 Orissa 3 12 

20 Pondicherry 7 2 

21 Punjab 87 19 

22 Rajasthan 28 24 

23 Tamil Nadu 700 231 

24 Telangana 26 12 

25 Uttar Pradesh 14 44 

26 Uttaranchal 5 4 

27 West Bengal 13 10 

 Total 1241 563 

*** 

 


